
 

 

SECOND AMENDMENT 

TO PROFESSIONAL CONSULTANT SERVICES AGREEMENT 

 

CAROLLO ENGINEERS, INC. 

 

(Engineering Services for Riverside Regional Water Quality Control Plant Update of the 

Integrated Master Plan for the Wastewater Collection and Treatment Facilities) 

 

 

 THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO PROFESSIONAL CONSULTANT SERVICES 

AGREEMENT (“Second Amendment”) is made and entered into this ________ day of 

________________, 2020, by and between the CITY OF RIVERSIDE, a California charter city 

and municipal corporation (“City”), and CAROLLO ENGINEERS, INC., a Delaware 

corporation authorized to do business in California (“Consultant”), with respect to the following: 

 

RECITALS 

 

 WHEREAS, on or about December 20, 2016, City and Consultant entered into that 

certain Professional Consultant Services Agreement for Engineering Services for Riverside 

Regional Water Quality Control Plant Update of the Integrated Master Plan for the Wastewater 

Collection and Treatment Facilities (“Agreement”); and 

 

 WHEREAS, on or about June 22, 2018, City and Consultant entered into that certain 

First Amendment to Professional Consultant Services Agreement (“First Amendment”) for 

Engineering Services for Riverside Regional Water Quality Control Plant Update of the 

Integrated Master Plan for the Wastewater Collection and Treatment Facilities; and 

 

 WHEREAS, City is satisfied with the performance of Consultant; and  

 

WHEREAS, City and Consultant desire to extend the term of the Agreement to 

December 31, 2021; and 

 

WHEREAS, Consultant desires to revise its Special Fee Schedule. 

  

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing recitals which are incorporated 

herein by this reference, City and Consultant agree as follows:  

 

1. Section 2, Term, is amended to extend the term to December 31, 2021.  

 

2. Exhibit “B” is amended and replaced by Exhibit “B-1.” 

 

3. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement between the parties which are 

not inconsistent with the terms of this Second Amendment, shall remain in full 

force and effect as if fully set forth herein. 

 

[SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE.] 





 

 

EXHIBIT “B-1” 

 

UPDATED SPECIAL FEE SCHEDULE 



                                                    CAROLLO ENGINEERS, INC. 
UPDATED SPECIAL FEE SCHEDULE 

 
City of Riverside, CA 

ISMP Update 
 

 Hourly Rate 

Engineers/Scientists  

 Assistant Professional $170.00  

 Professional 195.00  

 Project Professional 240.00  

 Lead Project Professional 286.00  

 Senior Professional 308.00  

Technicians  

 Technicians 135.00  

 Senior Technicians 195.00  

Support Staff  

 Document Processing / Clerical 132.00  

   

   

  

Other Direct Expenses  

 Travel and Subsistence at cost  

 Mileage at IRS Reimbursement Rate 
     Effective January 1, 2020  
 

       $.575 per mile 

 Subconsultant cost + 10%  

 Other Direct Cost cost + 10%  

 Expert Witness Rate x 2.0  

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 2795 Mitchell Drive, Walnut Creek, California 94598 

P. 925.932.1710  F. 925.930.0208 

 carollo.com 

CERTIFICATION 

This is to certify that the undersigned, Michael W. Barnes, as Corporate Secretary and General 

Counsel for Carollo Engineers, Inc., is authorized to state and certify: That by corporate policy 

approved by the Board of Directors on 02/07/2011, Graham J. G. Juby, Vice President, and 

Eric Mills, Senior Vice President, are authorized to execute engineering service agreements for 

the usual and customary engineering business of the company. 

 
Dated: May 1, 2020 

 

 

 
Michael W. Barnes 
Corporate Secretary & General Counsel 

 
 

   




